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Attenzione: Tensione pericolosa! Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso. 
Prima di intervenire su questo dispositivo, scollegare e isolare tutte le 
fonti di alimentazione. Attenzione! L’installazione deve essere eseguita 
esclusivamente da un installatore qualificato. 
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pt A instalação deve ser feita apenas por uma pessoa com especialidade 
eletrotécnica. 
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M 3.5
1 Nm -9 Ib.in

ø 5.5

ø 3.5

ø 3.5

Pz 2 1 x 1 ... 4 mm²
2 x 1 ... 4 mm²
1 x AWG 18 ... 14
2 x AWG 18 ... 14
1 x 0.2 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.2 ... 1 mm²
1 x AWG 24 ... 12
2 x AWG 24 ... 12

1 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²
1 x AWG 18 ... 14
2 x AWG 18 ... 14

1 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²

1 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.75 ... 2.5 mm²

I > 3.5 mm
L < 8 mm

1 x 0.25 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.25 ... 1 mm²

1 x 0.25 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.5 ... 1 mm²

1 x 0.25 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.25 ... 1 mm²

1 x 0.25 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.5 ... 1.5 mm²

1 x 0.2 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.2 ... 1.5 mm²
1 x AWG 24 ... 12
2 x AWG 24 ... 12
1 x 0.2 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.2 ... 1.5 mm²
1 x AWG 24 ... 12
2 x AWG 24 ... 12

1 x 0.2 ... 2.5 mm²
2 x 0.2 ... 1 mm²
1 x AWG 24 ... 12
2 x AWG 24 ... 12

9 mm

LI

M 3
0.5 Nm -
4.5 Ib.in

7 mm

A2

A1

M 3
0.5 Nm -
4.5 Ib.in

7 mm

PL
C

Use 75°C Cu wire only
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GF875-20, GF1050-20, GF1325-20, CAL20-11, CAL20-11B
Contactors/Auxiliary Contacts

Pos.5

Pos.6
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Note: Enclosure size can vary 
depending on the application 
of the product.
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M12

45 N.m - 398 lb.in

m
ax 100 m

m

(4
 in

ch)

UL 60947 - 4 - 1
Contactor is designed for 

bus bar connections only. 

Use minimum two copper 

bars per terminal, each of 

minimum 3 inch (width) 

by 1/4 inch (thickness)

!

To be installed in environmental conditions pollution degree 3 or lower

13X 44X

NC

21X 32X

22X31X14X 43X

NO

31X 22X

NO

43X14X

44X13X32X21X

NC
1 2

CAL20-11

3 4

CAL20-11B

53X84X

NC

61X 72X

62X71X54X83X

NO

71X 62X

NO

83X54X

84X53X72X 61X

NC
3 4

1 2

Box contents

1x

16x

16x
M12
4x
M8x45
16x
M12x45

16x

4x

1

1

Sold separately 
Part number: 1SFN116124R1000

4x

2

2

For M8 (4X) 
10 -15 Nm
88 - 132 lb.in
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Control by switching voltage on A1 and A2 
(switch S1 in position PLC, default factory setting).
Operation of AF-Contactors can be done as with conventional 
contactors by applying and removing voltage on A1 and A2.

Control with logic control signals 
(switch S1 in position PLC) 
Use of the logic control signals also requires a steady voltage on 
terminals A1 and A2 within the operational limits. Minimum pulse 
length for opening and closing: 7 ms. The function of the logic control 
signals will no longer be guaranteed when the voltage on A1 and A2 is 
removed. The logic control signals operates with 24 V DC and consist 
of two control signals (ON and OFF_N) and a common reference 
(COM).

24V DC Signals:
Status "1" :   U=15...33V DC

                    I =10mA at 24V DC
Status "0" :  U=0...5V DC

Supply voltage 
on A1 and  A2

1

0
ON

OFF_N

Closed

Open
Position

1

0

1

0

The functions are descibed with following diagram. "1" means 
24 V DC between the control signal and COM, "0" means no 
voltage between the control signal and COM. The function is 
made so that ON and OFF_N can be connected in parallel for a 
common ON/OFF signal. In addition to these signals the 
function limits for the supply voltage are still valid (closing at 
85% and opening at 55%), which is indicated in the diagram by 
high and low voltage.

Замечание.

Notice.

Hinweise.

Notice.

Obs.

Avvertenza.

Nota.

This product has been designed for environment A. Use of this product in environment B may cause unwanted electromagnetic 
disturbances in which case the user may be required to take adequate mitigation measures.
Dies ist ein Produkt für Umgebund A. In Haushaltsumgebung kann dieses Gerät unerwünschte Funkstörungen verursachen; in diesem 
Fall kann der Anwender verpflichtet sein, angemessenne Maßnahmen durchzuführen.
Ce produit a été conçu pour environnement A. L'utilisation de ce produit dans environnement B peut causer de perturbations électro-
magnétiques non désirées qui, dans ce cas, peuvent obliger l'utilisateur à prendre des mesures d'atténuation appropriées.
Den här produkten har konstruerats för miljöklass A. Användning av produkten i miljöklass B kan förorsaka oönskade elektomagnetiska 
störningar och i så fall krävs att användaren vidtar nödvändiga åtgärder.
Questo prodotto è stato progettato per l'ambiente A. L'uso di questo prodotto nell'ambiente B può provocare disturbi elettromagnetici 
indesiderati, nel qual caso l'utilizzatore può dover prendere adeguate misure per loro attenuazione. 
Este producto ha sido diseñado para ambientes A. El uso de este producto en ambientes B puede causar perturbaciones electromag-
néticas no deseadas, en tal caso usuario tendrá que tomar las medidas de mitigación adecuadas.

A B 

Устройство разработано для применения в средах категории А. Применение в средах категории В может привести к возникно
вению нежелательных электромагнитных помех. В этом случае могут потребоваться дополнительные меры защиты от помех.

Position

Contactor
closed

Contactor
open

Low High

Control
voltage

Normal range

Operational limits

85% of lower range level

55% of lower voltage range level

 Note: Emergency stop should disconnect A1 and A2 

1

X5

2

3

A1 A2

ON

Supply voltage

Contactor 

Stop

0V

+24V

Start

OFF_N

COM

Note: Emergency stop should disconnect A1 and A2  

Supply voltage

Contactor 

1

X5

2

3

A1 A2

ON

OFF_N

COM0V

+24V

Stop_n

Start

When used with switches the wiring can be done according to the 
following diagram.

When used with transistor outputs the wiring can be done 
according to the following diagram.

General
Contactors are fitted with an electronic coil interface. For a given 
coil, this interface allows the contactor to accept a very wide 
voltage range. The contactor can also be controlled by separate 
logic control signals from for instance a PLC. Selection of control 
method is done with switch S1. Control by switching voltage on A1 
and A2 requires the switch in position PLC while control with logic 
signals requires the switch in position PLC. Use of the logic control 
signals also requires a steady supply voltage on A1 and A2 within 
the rated voltage range.

— 
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A1

X5

1
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A2

1L1 3L2

2T1 4T2

13 21

14 22

A1

X5

1
2
3

A2

1L1 3L2

2T1 4T2

31 4313 21

14 22 32 44

A1 A2 X5

1L1 3L2

2T1 4T2

13
21

14
22
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A1 A2 X5

1L1 3L2

2T1 4T2

13
21

14
22

43
31

44
32

CAL20 Pilot duty according to UL 60947-4-1

Rating code Therminal 
Continuous 
Current

Voltage Make/Break
Current

A 600 10A 120V  AC 60 A / 6 A
240V AC 30 A / 3 A
480V AC 15 A / 1.5 A
600V AC 12  A / 1.2 A

125V DC

250V DC

0.55 A
0.27 A

Q 300 2,5A

Degree of protection: IP20

— 

—
ABB Electrification Sweden AB
SE-721 61 Västerås
Sweden

abb.com/lowvoltage
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Further information:
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